levy for general purposes of the school district by the amount of the levy for such indebtedness fund. The total amount of such taxes as so levied shall not exceed the existing limitations upon the levies of such town or school district. If any such village shall have heretofore made it 1935 levy and such levy shall not have been spread by the county auditor, the county auditor shall revise the same by transferring \$6,000 (but not exceeding 9 mills on the assessed valuation) from the levy for general purposes to a levy for the village indebtedness provided for herein. In addition thereto, he shall add to such village levy an additional \$9,000 (but not exceeding 14 mills) for such village indebtedness fund. If such village levy has heretofore been spread by the county auditor, the village treasurer, at the time of receiving the proceeds thereof, shall transfer \$6,000 (but not exceeding 9 mills) from the general fund to the village indebtedness fund provided for herein, advising the council of such action.

Approved January 3, 1936.

## CHAPTER 3—S. F. No. 83.

An act providing a reward by the State of Minnesota for furnishing\_information\_leading\_to\_the\_arrest\_and\_conviction\_of\_Othe\_murderers\_of\_Walter\_Liggett.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Reward for apprehension of murderers of Walter Liggett.—That a reward of Twenty-five Hundred Dollars (\$2500.00) for each conviction, not exceeding three in number, shall be paid by the State of Minnesota for information leading to the arrest and conviction of any person or persons guilty of the murder of Walter Liggett at Minneapolis, Minnesota, on December 9, 1935. The claimant therefor shall apply to a Judge of the District Court wherein such conviction may be had within thirty days thereafter for an order directing the clerk to issue a certificate therefor.

After the expiration of said thirty days, the Judge shall appoint a time and place for the hearing of which the claimant or claimants shall be notified by the clerk. If the judge finds the claim or claims well-founded, in the case of two or more claimants he shall apportion the reward to such claimants in such amounts as he deems proper, or if only one

 $\theta$ 

claimant is approved the judge shall apportion the entire reward of \$2500.00 or such part thereof as he deems proper, and the judge shall then direct the clerk to issue the necessary certificate for the approved amount to each approved claimant. The certificate shall set forth the object for which it was given and be directed to the County Treasurer who shall take a receipt for the sum paid thereon. He shall then forward the certificate and receipt to the State Auditor, who at the first tax settlement shall deliver to the State Treasurer a warrant for the amount as a credit to said county.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 9, 1936.

## CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 111.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 29, relating to the election of certain officers of the Legislature.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Officers of the legislature.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 29, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- "29. Thereupon, a quorum being present, the respective houses shall elect, by a viva voce vote, and in the order hereinafter named, the following officers, any of whom may be removed by resolution of the appointing body:

The senate, a secretary, a first and a second assistant secretary, an enrolling clerk, an engrossing clerk, a sergeant-at-arms, an assistant sergeant-at-arms, and a chaplain.

The house, a speaker, who shall be a member thereof, a chief clerk, a first and a second assistant clerk, an index clerk, an assistant revision clerk, a sergeant-at-arms, an assistant sergeant-at-arms, a postmaster, an assistant postmaster, and a chaplain."

Approved January 11, 1936.